

NO. 35517-5-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

THE HARBOURSIDE OWNERS ASSOCIATION, a Washington
non-profit corporation,

Respondent,

v.

ROGER JAMES EVANS and JUDITH ANN EVANS, individuals and a
marital community, PARFITT WAY MANAGEMENT CORPORATION,
a Washington Corporation,

Appellants,

and

the CITY OF BAINBRIDGE ISLAND,

Defendant.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Alan S. Middleton, WSBA No. 18118
Dennis D. Reynolds, WSBA No. 4762
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Appellants
2600 Century Square
1501 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98101-1688
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 628-7699 Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION. 1

II. Assignments of Error. 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

 A. General Background. 6

 B. Permitting History..... 7

 C. The Development Agreement. 8

 D. The Mixed-Use Structure..... 10

 E. Development of the Evans Properties..... 12

 F. Changes Made to the Development. 13

 G. The Proposed Remodel and Expansion of the Pub..... 15

 H. The Litigation..... 18

 I. Findings, Conclusions, and Judgment. 19

 J. Attorneys Fees. 22

 K. Notice of Appeal..... 22

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 22

V. ARGUMENT 23

 A. Standard of Review..... 23

 B. The Rule of Strict Construction Applies; to the Extent the Court Based Its Judgment on a Covenant of Quiet Enjoyment or a Covenant To Preserve Undefined “Character,” it Violated the Rule of Strict Construction..... 24

 C. There Are No Use Limitations..... 30

D. Alleged Physical Limitations Require Only Substantial Compliance.....	36
E. The 2004 Pub Expansion Proposal Substantially Complied with the Master Plan.....	39
1. Location.....	40
2. Size/Shape.....	42
3. Use.....	43
F. Specific Findings Are Not Supported by Substantial Evidence. ..	43
1. Finding of Fact No. 39.....	43
2. Finding of Fact No. 41.....	44
3. Finding of Fact No. 46.....	44
G. The Court Should Not Only Reverse the Judgment of the Trial Court; It Should Vacate the Permanent Injunction.....	45
H. If the Court Reverses the Trial Court’s Judgment, It Must Also Reverse the Trial Court’s Award of Fees and Costs, with Direction to Award Fees and Costs to Appellants.....	45
VI. CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Avery v. New York Cent. & Hudson River R.R. Co.,
24 N.E. 24 (N.Y. 1890)..... 36-37

Berg v. Hudesman,
115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990)..... 33-34

Burton v. Douglas Cty.,
65 Wn.2d 619, 399 P.2d 68 (1965).....25, 31

Granger v. Boulls,
21 Wn.2d 597, 152 P.2d 325 (1944).....25

Gwinn v. Cleaver,
56 Wn.2d 612, 354 P.2d (1960).....26

Hearst Comms., Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.,
154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.2d 262 (2005).....36

Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.,
137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999)..... 32-33

Jones v. The Park Lane for Convalescents, Inc.,
120 A.2d 535 (Pa. 1956).....31

King County v. Wash. State Boundary Review Bd.,
122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1983).....22

Kofmehl v. Steelman,
80 Wn. App. 279, 908 P.2d 391.....44

Lakes at Mercer Island Homeowners Ass'n v. Witrak,
61 Wn. App. 177, 810 P.2d 27 (1991).....27

Mains Farm Homeowners Ass'n v. Worthington,
121 Wn.2d 810, 854 P.2d 1072 (1993).....32

Meenach v. Triple E Meats, Inc.,
39 Wn. App. 635, 694 P.2d 1125 (1985).....44

<i>Melson v. Ormsby</i> , 151 N.W. 817 (Iowa 1915)	36-38
<i>Metzner v. Wojdyla</i> , 125 Wn.2d 445, 886 P.2d 154 (1994)	31-32
<i>Miller v. American Unitarian Ass'n</i> , 100 Wash. 555, 171 P. 520 (1918).....	25
<i>Port Blakely Mill Co. v. Springfield Fire & Marine Ins.</i> , 59 Wash. 501, 110 P. 36 (1910).....	33
<i>Riss v. Angel</i> , 131 Wn.2d 612, 934 P.2d 669 (1997).....	26-27
<i>Sandy Point Improvement Co. v. Huber</i> , 26 Wn. App. 317, 613 P.2d 160 (1980).....	25
<i>Saphir v. Neustadt</i> , 413 A.2d 843 (Conn. 1979)	36
<i>Schulman v. Serrill</i> , 246 A.2d 643 (Pa. 1968).....	31
<i>Tanner Elec. Coop. v. Puget Sound Power & Light</i> , 128 Wash.2d 656, 911 P.2d 1301 (1996).....	23
<i>Viking Properties, Inc. v. Holm</i> , 155 Wn.2d 112, 118 P.3d 322 (2005).....	26-27
<i>Weld v. Bjork</i> , 75 Wn.2d 410, 451 P.2d 765 (1969).....	26

STATUTES

RCW 4.84.330	44
--------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 C.J.S. COVENANTS § 40 (1990).....	36
17 WILLIAM B. STOEBUCK, WASHINGTON PRACTICE: REAL ESTATE § 3.225	

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 482 (8th ed. 1999).....30
